
Hastings-On-Hudson 

1. Do you live in the Village of Hastings on Hudson in Westchester County, New York?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 98.7% 382

No   0.0% 0

No, I work in Hastings. 1.3% 5

Other (please specify) 0

  answered question 387

  skipped question 0

2. Where in Hastings do you live?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Quadrant 1 - West of Broadway and 

North of Washington
12.4% 47

Quadrant 2 - East of Broadway and 

North of Farragut and Ravensdale
46.6% 177

Quadrant 3 - East of Broadway and 

South of Farragut and Ravensdale
30.5% 116

Quadrant 4 - West of Broadway and 

South of Washington
10.5% 40

 Comments 11

  answered question 380

  skipped question 7

Page 1



3. What is your age?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Under 17 0.5% 2

18-24 1.0% 4

25-34 1.3% 5

35-44 24.8% 96

45-54 40.3% 156

55-65 21.2% 82

65+ 10.9% 42

  answered question 387

  skipped question 0

4. Which of the following most closely matches your "vision" for the future of Hastings?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

1. No change – everything should 

stay the way it is, a small riverfront 

village

31.3% 121

2. Regional destination – people 

from outside of Hastings and from 

other Rivertowns should want to 

visit.

40.7% 157

3. More chic/hip village - a more 

upscale location
28.0% 108

 Comments 104

  answered question 386

  skipped question 1
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5. How much do you agree with the following statements about Village 'issues'?

 
Strongly 

Agree
Agree

Neither 

Agree Nor 

Disagree

Disagree
Strongly 

Disagree

Rating

Average

Response

Count

The Village needs to reduce the 

amount of traffic

13.5% 

(52)

19.9% 

(77)

44.0% 

(170)

19.7% 

(76)
2.8% (11) 2.78 386

There is a lack of affordable housing 

in Hastings

28.8% 

(111)

30.3% 

(117)

25.1% 

(97)
9.3% (36) 6.5% (25) 2.34 386

The Village needs to address 

flooding and other infrastructure 

issues

22.3% 

(86)

41.2% 

(159)

28.5% 

(110)
7.0% (27) 1.0% (4) 2.23 386

There is a need for waterfront 

redevelopment as soon as possible

56.5% 

(218)

28.2% 

(109)
8.8% (34) 3.9% (15) 2.6% (10) 1.68 386

The Village needs to encourage 

'Downtown' economic development

60.4% 

(233)

31.3% 

(121)
4.9% (19) 1.8% (7) 1.6% (6) 1.53 386

 Comments 84

  answered question 386

  skipped question 1

6. How would you like to see the waterfront redeveloped? Please share your ideas with us:

 
Response

Count

  167

  answered question 167

  skipped question 220
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7. How important is the following Village resource to you? Please rank the following with 1 being the most important and 5 

being the least. 

 
1-Very 

Important

2-

Moderately 

Important

3-A Mild 

Concern

4-Not Very 

Important

5-Not at 

all 

Important

Rating

Average

Response

Count

View Corridors (Open views of the 

Palisades and Hudson River)

68.9% 

(266)
22.5% (87) 6.5% (25) 1.6% (6) 0.5% (2) 1.42 386

Waterfront Access
75.9% 

(293)
19.2% (74) 4.1% (16) 0.5% (2) 0.3% (1) 1.30 386

Open Space and Parks
74.6% 

(288)
17.6% (68) 5.4% (21) 1.6% (6) 0.8% (3) 1.36 386

Developing the Quarry as a Park
23.1% 

(89)

31.1% 

(120)

28.0% 

(108)

13.0% 

(50)
4.9% (19) 2.46 386

Community Gardens
23.1% 

(89)
23.1% (89)

29.8% 

(115)

16.1% 

(62)
8.0% (31) 2.63 386

Tree-lined Streets
53.4% 

(206)

30.6% 

(118)

10.6% 

(41)
4.1% (16) 1.3% (5) 1.69 386

Wildlife
30.1% 

(116)
24.9% (96)

27.2% 

(105)

10.1% 

(39)
7.8% (30) 2.41 386

Saw Mill River
23.1% 

(89)
25.6% (99)

29.0% 

(112)

15.0% 

(58)
7.3% (28) 2.58 386

Hudson River
75.4% 

(291)
18.9% (73) 4.4% (17) 1.0% (4) 0.3% (1) 1.32 386

 Comments 76

  answered question 386

  skipped question 1
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8. How much do you agree with the following statements about Village 'issues'? 

 
Strongly 

Agree
Agree

Neither 

Agree Nor 

Disagree

Disagree
Strongly 

Disagree

Rating

Average

Response

Count

The property taxes in Hastings are 

too high

53.5% 

(204)

24.9% 

(95)

16.8% 

(64)
3.7% (14) 1.0% (4) 1.74 381

The Village needs to address 

environmental issues (Energy Use, 

Sustainability, Carbon Footprint)

37.2% 

(143)

36.5% 

(140)

17.4% 

(67)
4.9% (19) 3.9% (15) 2.02 384

The Village needs to maintain 

excellent public schools

73.4% 

(279)

22.6% 

(86)
3.4% (13) 0.3% (1) 0.3% (1) 1.31 380

The Village should improve 

pedestrian safety (sidewalks and 

crosswalks)

54.3% 

(207)

30.4% 

(116)

11.5% 

(44)
2.6% (10) 1.0% (4) 1.66 381

Parks and recreation facilities need 

to be improved

32.9% 

(124)

33.7% 

(127)

26.5% 

(100)
6.1% (23) 0.8% (3) 2.08 377

 Comments 86

  answered question 385

  skipped question 2

9. Do you plan to remain in Hastings when you retire? 

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 65.5% 253

No 34.5% 133

 Comments 158

  answered question 386

  skipped question 1
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10. If you answered yes to the previous question, how do you picture your living situation once retired in the Village?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

I would like to remain in my current 

residence.
73.5% 189

I would to like to move to a smaller 

residence, perhaps an apartment or 

condominium.

21.4% 55

I would like to live in an adult 

independent community with some 

services provided by a staff.

4.3% 11

I would like to live in an adult 

assisted living facility with most 

services provided by a staff.

0.8% 2

 Comments 37

  answered question 257

  skipped question 130

11. Would you be willing to pay more for downtown and commuter parking if it made it easier to find a spot?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 43.5% 167

No 56.5% 217

 Comments 82

  answered question 384

  skipped question 3
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12. Would you be willing to pay more for downtown parking if the extra revenue was used to enhance the pedestrian space 

downtown (wider sidewalks, new streetscape design)?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 54.9% 208

No 45.1% 171

 Comments 62

  answered question 379

  skipped question 8

13. If you commute by train, how often do you take the same time train to and from work?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Every day 18.7% 69

A few times a week 14.9% 55

Rarely 8.1% 30

Never 0.8% 3

I do not commute by train - MOVE 

TO NEXT PAGE
57.5% 212

 Comments 16

  answered question 369

  skipped question 18
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14. If you commute by train, how often do you run into friends or neighbors getting on the same train in the morning and getting 

off the same train at night?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Every day 17.6% 43

A few times a week 29.1% 71

Rarely 11.9% 29

Never 2.5% 6

I do not commute by train 38.9% 95

 Comments 7

  answered question 244

  skipped question 143

15. How often do you carpool to/from the train station?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Every day 1.6% 4

A few times a week 2.9% 7

Rarely 14.4% 35

Never 44.0% 107

I do not commute by train 37.0% 90

 Comments 37

  answered question 243

  skipped question 144
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16. How often do you take a taxi to/from the train station?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Every day 0.4% 1

A few times a week 3.7% 9

Rarely 42.2% 103

Never 53.7% 131

 If you answered 'every day' or 'a few times a week', please explain why. 7

  answered question 244

  skipped question 143

17. Do you ever walk to the train station?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes, Always 29.5% 75

Yes, Sometimes 39.0% 99

No 31.5% 80

 Comments 25

  answered question 254

  skipped question 133
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18. How often do you shop and/or eat in the Hastings downtown business area?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Almost every day 14.0% 53

3 or 4 days a week 24.1% 91

1 to 2 days a week 46.6% 176

Rarely or never 15.3% 58

 Comments 55

  answered question 378

  skipped question 9

19. How would you best characterize the Hastings downtown business area?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Insufficient to provide for your 

household - products and services 

offered are not those that I routinely 

need for my household

17.2% 65

Serviceable but lacking much of 

what is desired - you are able to 

get some but not all things you 

need for your household

76.5% 289

Vibrant - It supports my household 

needs
6.3% 24

 Comments 73

  answered question 378

  skipped question 9
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20. What percentage of your shopping is done outside of Hastings?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Most to all of it 24.9% 94

More than 50% 48.9% 185

Less than 50% 21.7% 82

Nearly all of my shopping is done 

within Hastings
4.5% 17

 Comments 40

  answered question 378

  skipped question 9

21. As far as shopping, what businesses or services would you like to see in the Village?

 
Response

Count

  266

  answered question 266

  skipped question 121
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22. How much do you agree with the following statements? 

 
Strongly 

Agree
Agree

Neither 

Agree nor 

Disagree

Disagree
Strongly 

Disagree

Response

Count

Local Businesses are healthy and 

have a steady flow of business
1.9% (7) 11.9% (45) 34.9% (132) 42.6% (161) 8.7% (33) 378

I am satisfied with the level of 

commercial and retail activity within 

Hastings

1.9% (7) 14.0% (53) 17.5% (66) 49.7% (188) 16.9% (64) 378

Hastings is in need of economic 

development
40.2% (152) 38.4% (145) 12.2% (46) 5.6% (21) 3.7% (14) 378

Hastings will not be able to maintain 

a downtown business district due to 

the overwhelming competition of 

nearby major retail and specialty 

businesses.

4.0% (15) 18.0% (68) 25.1% (95) 37.6% (142) 15.3% (58) 378

 Comments 97

  answered question 378

  skipped question 9

23. Which of the following facilities do you think are most needed in the Village? 

 
I Think There Is A 

Need, I Would Use This

The Village Has 

Sufficient Facilities

This Doesn't Apply To 

Me

Response

Count

More baseball or soccer fields 30.4% (112) 50.9% (188) 18.7% (69) 369

A kayaking/canoeing dock and 

launching area
54.0% (201) 9.7% (36) 36.3% (135) 372

An indoor pool 48.2% (176) 33.4% (122) 18.4% (67) 365

More facilities for senior citizens 19.5% (72) 38.1% (141) 42.4% (157) 370

More facilities for young children 26.3% (97) 46.1% (170) 27.6% (102) 369

 Comments 68

  answered question 375

  skipped question 12
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24. Would you be interested in multi-village cultural events and celebrations, such as a Hudson River Festival? 

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 72.0% 267

No 11.9% 44

Not Sure 16.2% 60

 Comments 36

  answered question 371

  skipped question 16

25. Would you participate if Hastings organized seasonal walking or biking tours, which would highlight the rich history and 

natural landscapes of the area?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 53.8% 199

No 16.8% 62

Not Sure 29.5% 109

 Comments 35

  answered question 370

  skipped question 17

26. Clean, renewable energy can cost more than conventional energy. Would you be willing to pay more on your utility bill for 

renewable energy?

 
Response

Percent

Response

Count

Yes 58.9% 221

No 32.0% 120

I already purchase renewable 

energy through my utility
9.1% 34

  answered question 375

  skipped question 12
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27. Please feel free to leave any additional feedback or comments.

 
Response

Count

  122

  answered question 122

  skipped question 265

Page 14


