

2. Where in Hastings do you live?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Quadrant 1 - West of Broadway and North of Washington		12.4%	47
Quadrant 2 - East of Broadway and North of Farragut and Ravensdale		46.6%	177
Quadrant 3 - East of Broadway and South of Farragut and Ravensdale		30.5%	116
Quadrant 4 - West of Broadway and South of Washington		10.5%	40
		Comments	11
	answere	ed question	380
	skipp	ed question	7

3. What is your age?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Under 17	0	0.5%	2
18-24		1.0%	4
25-34		1.3%	5
35-44		24.8%	96
45-54		40.3%	156
55-65		21.2%	82
65+		10.9%	42
	answere	ed question	387
	skippe	ed question	0

4. Which of the following most closely matches your "vision" for the future of Hastings?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
1. No change – everything should stay the way it is, a small riverfront village		31.3%	121
2. Regional destination – people from outside of Hastings and from other Rivertowns should want to visit.		40.7%	157
3. More chic/hip village - a more upscale location		28.0%	108
		Comments	104
	answere	ed question	386
	skipp	ed question	1

5. How much do you agree with the following statements about Village 'issues'?							
	Strongly Agree	Agree	Neither Agree Nor Disagree	Disagree	Strongly Disagree	Rating Average	Response Count
The Village needs to reduce the amount of traffic	13.5% (52)	19.9% (77)	44.0% (170)	19.7% (76)	2.8% (11)	2.78	386
There is a lack of affordable housing in Hastings	28.8% (111)	30.3% (117)	25.1% (97)	9.3% (36)	6.5% (25)	2.34	386
The Village needs to address flooding and other infrastructure issues	22.3% (86)	41.2% (159)	28.5% (110)	7.0% (27)	1.0% (4)	2.23	386
There is a need for waterfront redevelopment as soon as possible	56.5% (218)	28.2% (109)	8.8% (34)	3.9% (15)	2.6% (10)	1.68	386
The Village needs to encourage 'Downtown' economic development	60.4% (233)	31.3% (121)	4.9% (19)	1.8% (7)	1.6% (6)	1.53	386
					C	Comments	84
	answered question				386		
					skipped	l question	1

6. How would you like to see the wate	6. How would you like to see the waterfront redeveloped? Please share your ideas with us:			
		Response Count		
		167		
	answered question	167		
	skipped question	220		

7. How important is the following Village resource to you? Please rank the following with 1 being the most important and 5 being the least.

	1-Very Important	2- Moderately Important	3-A Mild Concern	4-Not Very Important	5-Not at all Important	Rating Average	Response Count
View Corridors (Open views of the Palisades and Hudson River)	68.9% (266)	22.5% (87)	6.5% (25)	1.6% (6)	0.5% (2)	1.42	386
Waterfront Access	75.9% (293)	19.2% (74)	4.1% (16)	0.5% (2)	0.3% (1)	1.30	386
Open Space and Parks	74.6% (288)	17.6% (68)	5.4% (21)	1.6% (6)	0.8% (3)	1.36	386
Developing the Quarry as a Park	23.1% (89)	31.1% (120)	28.0% (108)	13.0% (50)	4.9% (19)	2.46	386
Community Gardens	23.1% (89)	23.1% (89)	29.8% (115)	16.1% (62)	8.0% (31)	2.63	386
Tree-lined Streets	53.4% (206)	30.6% (118)	10.6% (41)	4.1% (16)	1.3% (5)	1.69	386
Wildlife	30.1% (116)	24.9% (96)	27.2% (105)	10.1% (39)	7.8% (30)	2.41	386
Saw Mill River	23.1% (89)	25.6% (99)	29.0% (112)	15.0% (58)	7.3% (28)	2.58	386
Hudson River	75.4% (291)	18.9% (73)	4.4% (17)	1.0% (4)	0.3% (1)	1.32	386
Comments					76		
answered question				386			
					skipped	l question	1

8. How much do you agree with the following statements about Village 'issues'?							
	Strongly Agree	Agree	Neither Agree Nor Disagree	Disagree	Strongly Disagree	Rating Average	Response Count
The property taxes in Hastings are too high	53.5% (204)	24.9% (95)	16.8% (64)	3.7% (14)	1.0% (4)	1.74	381
The Village needs to address environmental issues (Energy Use, Sustainability, Carbon Footprint)	37.2% (143)	36.5% (140)	17.4% (67)	4.9% (19)	3.9% (15)	2.02	384
The Village needs to maintain excellent public schools	73.4% (279)	22.6% (86)	3.4% (13)	0.3% (1)	0.3% (1)	1.31	380
The Village should improve pedestrian safety (sidewalks and crosswalks)	54.3% (207)	30.4% (116)	11.5% (44)	2.6% (10)	1.0% (4)	1.66	381
Parks and recreation facilities need to be improved	32.9% (124)	33.7% (127)	26.5% (100)	6.1% (23)	0.8% (3)	2.08	377
Comments					86		
	answered question				385		
skipped question					2		

9. Do you plan to remain in Hastings when you retire?			
	Respon Percer		Response Count
Yes	65.4	;%	253
No	34.5	%	133
	Commer	its	158
	answered question	n	386
	skipped question	n	1

10. If you answered yes to the previous question, how do you picture your living situation once retired in the Village?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
I would like to remain in my current residence.		73.5%	189
I would to like to move to a smaller residence, perhaps an apartment or condominium.		21.4%	55
I would like to live in an adult independent community with some services provided by a staff.		4.3%	11
I would like to live in an adult assisted living facility with most services provided by a staff.	0	0.8%	2
		Comments	37
	answere	ed question	257
	skippe	ed question	130

11. Would you be willing to pay more for downtown and commuter parking if it made it easier to find a spot?				
		Response Percent	Response Count	
Yes		43.5%	167	
No		56.5%	217	
		Comments	82	
	answere	d question	384	
	skippe	ed question	3	

12. Would you be willing to pay more for downtown parking if the extra revenue was used to enhance the pedestrian space downtown (wider sidewalks, new streetscape design)? Response Response Percent Count Yes 54.9% 208 No 45.1% 171 Comments 62 answered question 379 8 skipped question

13. If you commute by train, how often do you take the same time train to and from work?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Every day		18.7%	69
A few times a week		14.9%	55
Rarely		8.1%	30
Never	0	0.8%	3
I do not commute by train - MOVE TO NEXT PAGE		57.5%	212
		Comments	16
	answere	ed question	369
	skipp	ed question	18

14. If you commute by train, how often do you run into friends or neighbors getting on the same train in the morning and getting off the same train at night?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Every day		17.6%	43
A few times a week		29.1%	71
Rarely		11.9%	29
Never		2.5%	6
I do not commute by train		38.9%	95
		Comments	7
	answere	ed question	244
	skipp	ed question	143

15. How often do you carpool to/from the train station?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Every day		1.6%	4
A few times a week		2.9%	7
Rarely		14.4%	35
Never		44.0%	107
I do not commute by train		37.0%	90
		Comments	37
	answere	ed question	243
	skipp	ed question	144

16. How often do you take a taxi to/from the train station?				
		Response Percent	Response Count	
Every day	0	0.4%	1	
A few times a week		3.7%	9	
Rarely		42.2%	103	
Never		53.7%	131	
	If you answered 'every day' or 'a few times a week', please	explain why.	7	
	answere	ed question	244	
	skipp	ed question	143	

17. Do you ever walk to the train station?				
		Response Percent	Response Count	
Yes, Always		29.5%	75	
Yes, Sometimes		39.0%	99	
No		31.5%	80	
		Comments	25	
	answere	ed question	254	
	skippe	ed question	133	

18. How often do you shop and/or eat in the Hastings downtown business area?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Almost every day		14.0%	53
3 or 4 days a week		24.1%	91
1 to 2 days a week		46.6%	176
Rarely or never		15.3%	58
		Comments	55
	answere	ed question	378
	skipp	ed question	9

19. How would you best characterize the Hastings downtown business area?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Insufficient to provide for your household - products and services offered are not those that I routinely need for my household		17.2%	65
Serviceable but lacking much of what is desired - you are able to get some but not all things you need for your household		76.5%	289
Vibrant - It supports my household needs		6.3%	24
		Comments	73
	answere	ed question	378
	skipp	ed question	9

20. What percentage of your shoppin	g is done outside of Hastings?		
		Response Percent	Response Count
Most to all of it		24.9%	94
More than 50%		48.9%	185
Less than 50%		21.7%	82
Nearly all of my shopping is done within Hastings		4.5%	17
		Comments	40
	answere	ed question	378
	skipp	ed question	9

21. As far as shopping, what businesses or services would you like to see in the Village?			
	Response Count		
	266		
answered question	266		
skipped question	121		

22. How much do you agree with the following statements?						
	Strongly Agree	Agree	Neither Agree nor Disagree	Disagree	Strongly Disagree	Response Count
Local Businesses are healthy and have a steady flow of business	1.9% (7)	11.9% (45)	34.9% (132)	42.6% (161)	8.7% (33)	378
I am satisfied with the level of commercial and retail activity within Hastings	1.9% (7)	14.0% (53)	17.5% (66)	49.7% (188)	16.9% (64)	378
Hastings is in need of economic development	40.2% (152)	38.4% (145)	12.2% (46)	5.6% (21)	3.7% (14)	378
Hastings will not be able to maintain a downtown business district due to the overwhelming competition of nearby major retail and specialty businesses.	4.0% (15)	18.0% (68)	25.1% (95)	37.6% (142)	15.3% (58)	378
					Comments	97
answered question				378		
skipped question				9		

23. Which of the following facilities do you think are most needed in the Village?				
	I Think There Is A Need, I Would Use This	The Village Has Sufficient Facilities	This Doesn't Apply To Me	Response Count
More baseball or soccer fields	30.4% (112)	50.9% (188)	18.7% (69)	369
A kayaking/canoeing dock and launching area	54.0% (201)	9.7% (36)	36.3% (135)	372
An indoor pool	48.2% (176)	33.4% (122)	18.4% (67)	365
More facilities for senior citizens	19.5% (72)	38.1% (141)	42.4% (157)	370
More facilities for young children	26.3% (97)	46.1% (170)	27.6% (102)	369
			Comments	68
			answered question	375
			skipped question	12

24. Would you be interested in multi-village cultural events and celebrations, such as a Hudson River Festival?			
		Response Percent	Response Count
Yes		72.0%	267
No		11.9%	44
Not Sure		16.2%	60
		Comments	36
	answer	ed question	371
	skipp	ed question	16

25. Would you participate if Hastings organized seasonal walking or biking tours, which would highlight the rich history and natural landscapes of the area?				
		Response Percent	Response Count	
Yes		53.8%	199	
No		16.8%	62	
Not Sure		29.5%	109	
		Comments	35	
	answere	d question	370	
	skippe	ed question	17	

26. Clean, renewable energy can cost renewable energy?	more than conventional energy. Would you be willing to pay more	e on your utilit	y bill for
		Response Percent	Response Count
Yes		58.9%	221
No		32.0%	120
I already purchase renewable energy through my utility		9.1%	34
	answere	ed question	375
	skipp	ed question	12

27. Please feel free to leave any additional feedback or comments.		
		Response Count
		122
	answered question	122
	skipped question	265